Public Document Pack

ABERDEEN

CITY COUNCIL

To: Councillor Bell, Convener; Councillors Macdonald and John, Vice-Conveners; and
Councillors Al-Samarai, Cormie, Delaney, Lesley Dunbar, Graham, MacKenzie,
McLellan, Radley, Councillor Stewart, the Depute Provost and Townson.

Town House,
ABERDEEN 11 November 2021

OPERATIONAL DELIVERY COMMITTEE

The Members of the OPERATIONAL DELIVERY COMMITTEE are requested to
meet in Council Chamber - Town House on THURSDAY, 18 NOVEMBER 2021 at 2.00
pm. This is a hybrid meeting and Members may also attend remotely.

Members of the press and public are not permitted to enter the Town House at this
time. The meeting will be webcast and a live stream can be viewed on the Council's
website. https://aberdeen.public-i.tv/core/portal/home

FRASER BELL
CHIEF OFFICER - GOVERNANCE

BUSINESS

DETERMINATION OF URGENT BUSINESS

1. There are no items of urgent business at this time.

DETERMINATION OF EXEMPT BUSINESS

2. There are no items of exempt business

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

3. Members are requested to intimate any declarations of interest

REQUESTS FOR DEPUTATION



https://aberdeen.public-i.tv/core/portal/home

4.

There are no requests for deputation at this time

MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING

Minute of the Previous Meeting of 16 September 2021 - for approval (Pages5 -

12)

COMMITTEE PLANNER

Committee Business Planner (Pages 13 - 18)

NOTICES OF MOTION

7.1.

7.2

Notice of Motion by Councillor Reynolds- referred from Council on 21 June
2021 - Coffee Pods (Pages 19 - 28)

That the Council instruct the Chief Officer - Operations and Protective
Services to report to the Operational Delivery Committee on the next steps
following discussions with Podback (which is operated and financed by the
coffee pod manufacturers at no cost to this authority) with a view to Aberdeen
City Council becoming the first local authority in Scotland to introduce the
recycling of coffee pods.

Notice of Motion from the Depute Provost, Councillor Stewart - Pedestrian
Crossing Options (Pages 29 - 30)

REFERRALS FROM COUNCIL, COMMITTEES AND SUB COMMITTEES

There are no reports under this heading

FINANCE, PERFORMANCE, RISK AND SERVICE WIDE ISSUES

9.1.

Performance Report - CUS/21/263 (Pages 31 - 70)

GENERAL BUSINESS

10.1.

10.2.

Committee Annual Effectiveness Report - COM/21/261 (Pages 71 - 86)

Keeping the Promise - OPE/21/273 (Pages 87 - 94)




10.3. South College Street - Traffic Regulation Orders - OPE/21/271 (Pages 95 -
122)

10.4. Cluster Risk Register and Assurance Map Reporting - CUS/21/277 (Pages
123 - 164)

EHRIAs related to reports on this agenda can be viewed here

To access the Service Updates for this Committee please click here

Website Address: aberdeencity.gov.uk

Should you require any further information about this agenda, please contact Lynsey
McBain on 01224 522123 or email lymcbain@aberdeencity.gov.uk


https://www.aberdeencity.gov.uk/services/people-and-communities/equality-and-diversity/equality-and-human-rights-impact-assessments
https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ecCatDisplayClassic.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13450&path=0
http://www.aberdeencity.gov.uk/

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 5

OPERATIONAL DELIVERY COMMITTEE

ABERDEEN, 16 September 2021. Minute of Meeting of the OPERATIONAL
DELNVERY COMMITTEE. Present:- Councillor Bell, Convener; Councillors
Macdonald and John, Vice-Conveners; and Councillors Al-Samarai, Cormie,
Delaney, Lesley Dunbar, Graham, MacKenzie, McLellan, Radley,
Councillor Stewart, the Depute Provost and Townson.

The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be found here.

Please note that if any changes are made to this minute at the point of
approval, these will be outlined in the subsequent minute and this document
will not be retrospectively altered.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

1. Councillor Macdonald declared an interest in relation to item 10.4, Community
Learning and Development Plan 2021-24 as a member of WEA but did not feel it
necessary to withdraw from the meeting during consideration of the item.

Councillor Lesley Dunbar declared an interest in relation to item 10.12 on the agenda,
Food Insecurity report, due to being a board member of CFINE and also the
Chairperson for Sustainable Food Places but did not feel it necessary to withdraw from
the meeting during consideration of the item.

Councillor McLellan also declared an interest in relation to item 10.12 on the agenda,
Food Insecurity report, as he was a member of the Fair Trade Board, but did not feel it
necessary to withdraw from the meeting during consideration of the item.

MINUTE OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING OF 27 MAY 2021

2. The Committee had before it the minute of the previous meeting of 27 May 2021,
for approval.

The Committee resolved:-
to approve the minute as a correct record.

COMMITTEE BUSINESS PLANNER

3. The Committee had before it the committee business planner as prepared by the
Chief Officer — Governance.

The Committee resolved:-

Page 5


https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=619&MId=7634&Ver=4

OPERATIONAL DELIVERY COMMITTEE
16 September 2021

to note the planner.

PERFORMANCE REPORT - CUS/21/194

4, The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Operating Officer and the

Director of Customer Services, which presented Committee with the status of key
performance measures relating to the Operations function.

Members discussed the performance report in detail and offered various observations.

The report recommended: -
that the Committee provide comments and observations on the performance information
contained in report Appendix A.

The Committee resolved:-

0] to request that the Chief Officer — Operations and Protective Services, liaise with
the performance team and amend the target for delivering school meals for the
next committee meeting to show the target was being met;

(i) to request that officers provide information on the two formal complaints that were
received in relation to Environmental Services for quarter 1, 2021/22 and to report
back to members on what the lessons learnt were, as detailed in the appendix;
and

(i)  to otherwise note the information provided inthe Performance Report

TREE & WOODLAND STRATEGIC IMPLEMENTATION PLAN - OPE/21/211

5. The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Officer — Operations and
Protective Services, which sought approval for the draft Tree & Woodland Strategic
Implementation Plan and associated Strategic Environmental Assessment to go out to
public consultation.

The report recommended: -

that the Committee —

(@) approve the draft Tree & Woodland Strategic Implementation Plan (Appendix A)
and associated Strategic Environmental Assessment (Appendix B);

(b) instruct the Chief Officer — Operations and Protective Services to carry out an 8-
week public consultation on the Tree & Woodland Strategic Implementation Plan
and associated documentation; and

(c) instruct the Chief Officer - Operations and Protective Services, to report back to
Operational Delivery Committee in January 2022 detailing;

(@  The findings of the public consultation; and
(b) A final draft of Aberdeen City Tree & Woodland Strategic Implementation
Plan for approval and publication.

Page 6



OPERATIONAL DELIVERY COMMITTEE
16 September 2021

The Committee resolved:-

0] to request that officers look at the policy of not removing healthy trees even
though they are older and may deliver a cost saving and to investigate if this can
be incorporated into the final version of the plan;

(i) to request that officers consider replanting where diseased trees had to be
removed; and

(i)  to otherwise approve the recommendations contained in the report.

DIGITAL SUPPORT FOR CARE LEAVERS - OPE/21/201

6. The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Officer — Integrated Children’s
and Family Services, which provided members with an update on the implementation of
the scheme to support the digital needs of care leavers.

The report recommend
[...]
r year.

Delayed or
Terms R'Zcod”}men Explanation if
g q 9.8 ed for
Report Title IS RERTEMERICEITITIESS DEEEler € Update Chief Officer Directorate of removal or delayed,
Purpose of Report Referen| "y ansfer removed or
Ceé | enter either transferred
D,R,or T
18 November 2021
The purpose of this report is to present Committee Inteﬁiusel:izsand
Performance Report  |with the status of key performance measures relating On agenda Louise Fox 9 Customer 113
. . . Performance
to the Operations Directorate (non-Education).
Management
To introduce the Committee to the Scottish
, . Integrated 1.1.1
. . Government’s Plan 21-24 to #KeepThePromise and . R .
Keeping the Promise L . On agenda Kymme Fraser | Children's and Operations and
to provide information and proposals on our ) ]
. . - Family Services 11.2
implementation of it.
That the Council instruct the Chief Officer -
Operations and Protective Services to report to the
. . Operational Delivery Committee on the next steps
Notice of Motion by . j g . C .
Councillor Reynolds - following discussions with Podback (which is Operations and
. operated and financed by the coffee pod On agenda Hannah Lynch Protective Operations 115
referred from Council on . . ) h
21 June 2021 manufacturers at no cost to this authority) with a Services
’ view to Aberdeen City Council becoming the first
local authority in Scotland to introduce the recycling
of coffee pods.
Rob Operating Officer
Committee Annual To report on the annual effectiveness report for this . and Director of Operations and
) . On agenda Polkinghorne GD 8.5
Effectiveness Report Committee. Customer Customer
Andy MacDonald :
Services
To highlight objections received as a result of the
statutory consultation for two Traffic Regulation
Orders associated with the South College Street
South College Street : . ’ .
: Junction Improvements (Phase 1) Project. With the Operations and
Junction Improvements ) L Graeme ) .
) committee thereafter considering the responses and On agenda : Prote
[...]
.
However due to Covid-19 diverting
To advise the committee as to the functionality and [resources, and the suspension of events .
) . L . Jack Operations and
Traffic Management success of the measures installed within and around |at TECA, consultation and the report have Penman/Ross Protective Operations 111
Measures for TECA site |the TECA site, this being based on a review from the |been delayed. Service updates were Stevenson Services P "

41

events held to date.

issued in November 2020 and May 2021
to outline the delay.




Agenda ltem 7.1

ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL

COMMITTEE Operational Delivery Committee

DATE 18th November 2021

EXEMPT No

CONFIDENTIAL No

REPORT TITLE “Podback” Coffee Pod recycling Scheme
REPORT NUMBER OPE/21/163

DIRECTOR Rob Polkinghorne

CHIEF OFFICER Mark Reilly

REPORT AUTHOR Hannah Lynch

TERMS OF REFERENCE | 1.1.5

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT

To consider a member’s proposal for Aberdeen City Council to become the first local
authority in Scotland to introduce a kerbside collection for recycling used coffee
pods.

2 RECOMMENDATION(S)
That the Committee:-

2.1.1 instructs the Chief Officer — Operations and Protective Services to assess the
viability of installing collection points at Household Waste Recycling Centres
(HWRC'’s), and if appropriate instruct the installation of collection points;

2.1.2 approves the promotion of the “Podback” Coffee Pod recycling scheme to
inform householders and the general public about the scheme and provide
further information about coffee pod recycling; and

2.1.3 agree that, at this time, adding coffee pods collection to the kerbside
recycling collections is not considered viable due to logistical limitations,
operational impacts and environmental sustainability considerations.

3 BACKGROUND

Coffee pods are small self-contained pods used in purpose-built coffee machines,
which have become increasingly popular recently, with approximately 30% of
households believed to own a machine. The pods are either made 
[...]
tection-single-use-plastic-products-oxo-degradable-plastic-products-scotland-regulations-2021-discussion-paper/
https://www.aberdeencity.gov.uk/sites/default/files/2021-02/2014-2025-Waste-Strategy.pdf
https://www.aberdeencity.gov.uk/sites/default/files/2021-02/2014-2025-Waste-Strategy.pdf
https://communityplanningaberdeen.org.uk/wp-content/uploads/2021/07/Final-LOIP-2016-26-Refreshed-July-21.pdf
https://communityplanningaberdeen.org.uk/wp-content/uploads/2021/07/Final-LOIP-2016-26-Refreshed-July-21.pdf

This page is intentionally left blank

Page 28



Agenda ltem 7.2

Notice of Motion —the Depute Provost Clir Stewart

“That this Committee instructs the Chief Officer — Operations and Protective Services
to submit a report to the next appropriate committee concerning the alternative
options of installing another pedestrian crossing on King’s Gate in the vicinity of the
Atholl Hotel from the south side to the north side of King’s Gate and installing such a
crossing on Forest Road near its junction with King’s Gate and any other options
which are considered by the Chief Officer to be appropriate.

This motion is made on pedestrian safety grounds, addressing the needs of local
people, particularly of families living within the King’s Gate/ Forest Road West End
area, wanting to walk children safely to local schools, mainly Mile End Primary
School and to match the pedestrian crossing provisions for local schools on the
Queen’'s Road corridor.

Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 30



ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL

COMMITTEE Operational Delivery Committee

DATE 18 November 2021

EXEMPT No

CONFIDENTIAL No

REPORT TITLE Operational Delivery Performance Report
REPORT NUMBER CUS/21/263

DIRECTOR Andy MacDonald

CHIEF OFFICER Martin Murchie

REPORT AUTHOR Louise Fox

TERMS OF REFERENCE | 1.1.3

11

2.1

3.1

3.2

3.3

PURPOSE OF REPORT

To present Committee with the status of key performance measures relating to
the Operations (non-Education) and Customer functions
[...]
] 3.02% @ 2.08%

0/ abed

*For all measuresrelatedto voids, please seerelevant Voids Service Update for further detail

Traffic Light Icons Used

On target or within 5% of target

Within 5% and 20% of target and being monitored

Below 20% of target and being actively pursued

Data only — target not appropriate

Lol




Agenda Item 10.1

ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL

COMMITTEE Operational Delivery Committee

DATE 18 November 2021

EXEMPT No

CONFIDENTIAL No

REPORT TITLE Committee Annual Effectiveness Report
REPORT NUMBER COM/21/261

DIRECTOR Gale Beattie, Director of Commissioning
CHIEF OFFICER Fraser Bell, Chief Officer - Governance
REPORT AUTHOR Lynsey McBain

TERMS OF REFERENCE | GD 8.5

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 The purpose of this report is to present the annual report of the Operational
Delivery Committee to enable Members to provide comment on the data
contained within.

2. RECOMMENDATION
That Committee:-

2.1 provide comments and observations on the data contained within the annual
report; and

2.2  note the annual report of the Operational Delivery Committee.

3. BACKGROUND

Annual Reports on Committee Terms of Reference

3.1 The annual committee effectiveness reports were introduced in 2018/19
following a recommendation from the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and
Accountancy (CIPFA) as part of the Council’'s work towards securing that
organisation’s accreditation in governance excellence. The Terms of
Reference set out that each Committee will review its own effectiveness against
its Terms of Reference through the mechanism of the annual report.

3.2 The annual effectiveness reports were mentioned by CIPFA in their report

which awarded the Mark of Excellence in Governance accreditation to
Aberdeen City Council. CIPFA highlighted the implementation of the annual

Page 71



3.3

3.4

3.5

3.6

3.7

3.8

4.1

effectiveness reports as a matter of good practice in governance and were
encouraged that, during consideration of the reports at Committee and Counci
[...]
 upon
leaving school by 2026.

7. Child Friendly City which supports all children to prosper and engage actively with their
communities by 2026.

8. 25% fewer young people (under 18) charged with an offence by 2026.

9. 25% fewer people receiving a first ever Court conviction each year by 2026.

10. 2% fewer people reconvicted within one year of receiving a community or custodial
sentence by 2026.

11. Healthy life expectancy (time lived in good health) is five years longer by 2026.

12. Rate of harmful levels of alcohol consumption reduced by 4% and drug related deaths
lower than Scotland by 2026.

Place

13. No one in Aberdeen will go without food due to poverty by 2026.

14.  Addressing climate change by reducing Aberdeen’s carbon emissions by 42.5% by
2026 and adapting to the impacts of our changing climate.

15. 38% of people walking and 5% of people cycling as main mode of travel by 2026

Page 85 1




ABERDEEN

CITY COUNCIL



Agenda Item 10.2

ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL

COMMITTEE Operational Delivery Committee
DATE 18 November 2021

EXEMPT No

CONFIDENTIAL No

REPORT TITLE #KeepingThePromise — Plan 21-24
REPORT NUMBER OPE/21/273

DIRECTOR Rob Polkinghorne

CHIEF OFFICER Graeme Simpson

REPORT AUTHOR Kymme Fraser

TERMS OF REFERENCE | 1.1.1

11

2.1

2.2

2.3

2.4

3.1

PURPOSE OF REPORT
To introduce the Committee to the Scottish Government's Plan 21-24 to

#KeepThePromise and to provide information and proposals on our
implementation of it.

RECOMMENDATION(S)

That the Committee:

Notes the national Plan 21-24 to #KeepThePromise;

Notes the local response to Plan 21-24;

Requests that the Chief Officer of Integrated Children & Family Services
provides an annual report to this Committee on the Council's progress in

delivering Plan 21-24; the first of these being in June 2022; and

Agrees to refer this report to the next meeting of Public Protection Committee
on 7 December 2021 for information.

BACKGROUND

The Promise and Plan 21-24

Page 87



3.1.2

3.1.3

The
[...]
 statutory
consultation period with respect to two proposed Traffic Regulation Orders
associated with the South College Street Junction Improvements (Phase 1)
Project.

RECOMMENDATION(S)

It is recommended the Committee: -

Acknowledge the objections received as a result of the public advertisements
for the proposed Traffic Regulation Orders;

Approve “The Aberdeen City Council (South College Street Area, Aberdeen)
(Controlled Parking) Order 202_" be made prior to completion of the new
“South College Street Junction Improvements (Phase 1)’ road layout, relevant
to that section of South College Street between its junctions with Palmerston
Place and Queen Elizabeth Bridge roundabout, and be brought into effect
when the construction is complete;

Approve “The Aberdeen City Council (Off-Street Car Parks, Aberdeen)
(Amendment) Order 202_" be made prior to completion of the new “South

Page 95




3.1

3.2

3.3

College Street Junction Improvements (Phase 1)” road layout, relevant to that
section of South College Street between its junctions with Palmerston Place
and Queen Elizabeth Bridge roundabout, and be brought into effect when the
construction is complete.

BACKGROUND

This report deals with two proposed Traffic Regulation Orders (TRO) which at
the public advertisement stage have been subject to statutory objections. The
report presents the objections received and provides officers’ responses to the
issues raised. Plans detailing the provisions of the TROs are included within
Appendix 1 and 2 to this report. Redacted copies of the e-mails / letters of
objection received are presented in Appendix 3. While the public notices with
respect to these orders can be viewed in Appendix 4.

The Aberdeen City Council (South College Street Area, Aberdeen)
(Controlled Parking) Order 202_

The purpose of the above proposed order is to establish certain lengths of
controlled parking measures on the east side of South College Street,
adjacent to “The Arches” located between its jun
[...]
 Hub 11, Second Floor West, Marischal College, Broad Street, Aberdeen, AB10 1AB

26

Page 120



T¢T 9bed

APPENDIX 5 — Typical parking observed on South College Street adjacent to ‘The Arches’

27



2cT abed

APPENDIX 6 — Aerial photo of proposed South College Street Car Park

The red line highlights the area where informal parking has historically taken place; the land concerned being owned by the Council.

The blue line highlights the boundary of privately owned parking bays associated with the adjacent residential apartments.

28



Agenda Item 10.4

ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL

COMMITTEE Operational Delivery Committee

DATE 18" November 2021

EXEMPT No

CONFIDENTIAL No

REPORT TITLE Cluster Risk Registers and Assurance Maps

REPORT NUMBER CUS/21/277

CHIEF OFFICER Derek McGowan, Jacqui McKenzie, Martin Murchie,
Mark Reilly, Steve Roud, Graeme Simpson

REPORT AUTHOR Chief Officers

TERMS OF REFERENCE | 1.1.4

3.1

3.2

PURPOSE OF REPORT

To present the Cluster Risk Registers and Assurance Maps in accordance with
Operational Delivery Committee Terms of Reference to provide assurance that
risks are being managed effectively within each Cluster.

RECOMMENDATION(S)

That the Committee note the Cluster Risk Registers, Cluster Assurance Maps
and Cluster Risks Grouped by Category set out in Appendices A, B and
C.

BACKGROUND

The Audit, Risk and Scrutiny Committee is responsible for overseeing the
system of risk management and for receiving assurance that the Corporate
Management Team (CMT) are effectively identifying and managing risks. To
this end, it reviews the Council’'s Corporate Risk Register annually, as well as
an annual report on the system of risk management which is included in the
Annual Governance Statement.

The Risk Management Framework states that all other committees should
receive assurance on the risk management arrangements which fall within their
terms of reference. This is provided through the risk registers for the relevant
Clusters which fall within
[...]
page is intentionally left blank

Page 164



	Agenda
	5 Minute of the Previous Meeting of 16 September 2021 - for approval
	6 Committee Business Planner
	7.1 Notice of Motion by Councillor Reynolds- referred from Council on 21 June 2021 - Coffee Pods
	7.2 Notice of Motion from the Depute Provost, Councillor Stewart - Pedestrian Crossing Options
	9.1 Performance Report - CUS/21/263
	Performance report appendix A

	10.1 Committee Annual Effectiveness Report - COM/21/261
	ODC Annual Committee Report Cover Report appendix

	10.2 Keeping the Promise - OPE/21/273
	10.3 South College Street - Traffic Regulation Orders - OPE/21/271
	10.4 Cluster Risk Register and Assurance Map Reporting - CUS/21/277
	Cluster Risk Register - Customer Experience (1)
	Cluster Risk Register - Digital & Technology (2)
	Cluster Risk Register - Early Intervention & Community Empowerment (3)
	Cluster Risk Register - Operations & Protective Services (3)
	Cluster Risk Register - Children & Family Services (5)
	Cluster Appendix B - Assurance Maps for Ops Ctte
	Cluster Risks Grouped - RAS appendix C




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 

OPERATIONAL DELIVERY COMMITTEE 

 
 
 

ABERDEEN, 18 November 2021.  Minute of Meeting of the OPERATIONAL 
DELIVERY COMMITTEE.  Present:- Councillor Bell, Convener; Councillor 

Macdonald, Vice-Convener (for items 4 to 9) ; and Councillors Allan, Cameron, 
Cross, Lesley Dunbar, Graham, Henrickson, MacKenzie, McLellan, Radley, 
Councillor Stewart, the Depute Provost, Townson and Yuill (as substitute for 

Councillor Delaney). 
 

 
The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be found 

here. 
  
Please note that if any changes are made to this minute at the point of 

approval, these will be outlined in the subsequent minute and this 
document will not be retrospectively altered. 

 

 
 

MINUTE OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING OF 16 SEPTEMBER 2021 
 
1. The Committee had before it the minute of the previous meeting of 16 September 

2021, for approval. 
 

The Committee resolved:- 

(i) to note that Councillor McLellan advised that in relation to his declaration of 
interest, that it should have stated Fairer Aberdeen Fund Board and not Fair 

Trade Board; and 
(ii) to otherwise approve the minute as a correct record. 

 
 
COMMITTEE BUSINESS PLANNER 

 
2. The Committee had before it the committee business planner as prepared by the 

Chief Officer – Governance.   
 
The Committee resolved:- 

(i) to note that the two reports on Child Poverty due to be reported to this meeting 
had been delayed due to data not being available and it was hoped that the data 

would be available in late November, therefore it was proposed that the reports 
would be presented to the January 2022 Committee; 

(ii) to note that in relation to item 18 on the planner (Duties to Brother and Sisters – 

new legislation), that this report would be presented at a future meeting of the 
Public Protection Committee rather than this committee and would be removed 

from this planner; and 
(iii) to otherwise note the planner. 
 

 

https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=619&MId=7635&Ver=4


2 
 

 
OPERATIONAL DELIVERY COMMITTEE 

18 November 2021 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 
NOTICE OF MOTION BY COUNCILLOR REYNOLDS- REFERRED FROM COUNCIL 
ON 21 JUNE 2021 - COFFEE PODS 
 

3. The Committee had before it a notice of motion by Councillor Reynolds in the 

following terms:- 

 
That the Council instruct the Chief Officer - Operations and Protective Services to report 
to the Operational Delivery Committee on the next steps following discussions with 

Podback (which is operated and financed by the coffee pod manufacturers at no cost to 
this authority) with a view to Aberdeen City Council becoming the first local authority in 

Scotland to introduce the recycling of coffee pods. 
 
The report recommended:- 

that the Committee -  
(a) instructs the Chief Officer – Operations and Protective Services to assess the 

viability of installing collection points at Household Waste Recycling Centres 
(HWRC’s), and if appropriate instructs the installation of collection points; 

(b) approves the promotion of the “Podback” Coffee Pod recycling scheme to 

inform householders and the general public about the scheme and provide further 
information about coffee pod recycling; and  

(c) agrees that, at this time, adding coffee pods collection to the kerbside 
recycling collections is not considered viable due to logistical limitations, 
operational impacts and environmental sustainability considerations.  

 

Councillor Reynolds spoke in furtherance of his notice of motion. 

 
The Committee resolved:- 

(i) to approve recommendations (a) and (b); and 

(ii) to agree that officers continue to engage with Podback and allow the necessary 
time to consider and plan for the future waste service challenges and 

requirements that this may impact on and to better understand the carbon impact 
of this service. 

 
 
 
NOTICE OF MOTION FROM THE DEPUTE PROVOST, COUNCILLOR STEWART - 
PEDESTRIAN CROSSING OPTIONS 

 
4. The Committee had before it a notice of motion by Councillor Stewart, the Depute 

Provost, in the following terms:- 

 
That this Committee instructs the Chief Officer – Operations and Protective Services to 

submit a report to the next appropriate committee and refer it to the budget process  



3 
 

 
OPERATIONAL DELIVERY COMMITTEE 

18 November 2021 
 
 

 

 
 
 

concerning the alternative options of installing another pedestrian crossing on King’s 

Gate in the vicinity of the Atholl Hotel from the south side to the north side of King’s Gate 
and installing such a crossing on Forest Road near its junction with King’s Gate and any 
other options which are considered by the Chief Officer to be appropriate.  

 
This motion is made on pedestrian safety grounds, addressing the needs of local 

people, particularly of families living within the King’s Gate/ Forest Road West End area, 
wanting to walk children safely to local schools, mainly Mile End Primary School and to 
match the pedestrian crossing provisions for local schools on the Queen’s Road 

corridor. 
 

Councillor Stewart spoke in furtherance of her Notice of Motion. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

to approve the Notice of Motion subject to the inclusion of other local schools in the 
area, other than Mile End Primary.   

 
 
 
PERFORMANCE REPORT - CUS/21/263 
 

5. The Committee had before it a report by the Director of Customer Services, which 

presented Committee with the status of key performance measures relating to the 
Operations (non-Education) and Customer functions. 

 
The report recommended:- 

that the Committee provide comments and observations on the performance information 
contained in report Appendix A.  
 

The Committee resolved:- 

(i) in relation to the indicator for % of foster carers and adopters approved within a 

timescale of 6 months from the time of application, to request that the Chief 
Officer – Integrated Children’s and Family Services, provide more narrative 
around this indicator for future performance reports;  

(ii) to request that the Chief Officer – Customer Experience, investigate the 
possibility of producing an awareness campaign in relation to dog fouling, which 

might assist the public and alleviate pressures on staff; and 
(iii) to otherwise note the information provided in the Performance Report. 
 

 
 
COMMITTEE ANNUAL EFFECTIVENESS REPORT - COM/21/261 
 



4 
 

 
OPERATIONAL DELIVERY COMMITTEE 

18 November 2021 
 
 

 

 
 
 

6. The Committee had before it a report by the Director of Commissioning, which 

presented the annual report of the Operational Delivery Committee to enable Members 
to provide comment on the date contained within. 
 

The annual committee effectiveness reports were introduced in 2018/19 following a 
recommendation from the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy 

(CIPFA) as part of the Council’s work towards securing that organisation’s accreditation 
in governance excellence.   
 
The report recommended:- 

that the Committee -  

(a) provide comments and observations on the data contained within the annual 
report; and  

(b) note the annual report of the Operational Delivery Committee. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

(i) to request that officers look at Term of Reference 1.1.6 (receive reports on 
inspections and peer reviews in order to ensure best practice and note any 
actions arising from those inspections and reviews), noting that no reports had 

been presented to committee under this Term of Reference, and to investigate 
what other local authorities were doing in relation to inspections and peer reviews 

and whether any reviews should be presented to this committee in future; and 
(ii) to otherwise approve the recommendations. 
 

 
 
KEEPING THE PROMISE - OPE/21/273 
 
7. The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Officer – Integrated Children’s 

and Family Services, which introduced the Scottish Government’s Plan to 
#KeepThePromise and provided information and proposals on the Council’s 

implementation of it. 
 
The report recommended:- 

that the Committee -  
(a) notes the national Plan 21-24 to #KeepThePromise;  

(b) notes the local response to Plan 21-24;  
(c) requests that the Chief Officer of Integrated Children & Family Services provides 

an annual report to this Committee on the Council’s progress in delivering Plan 

21-24; the first of these being in June 2022; and 
(d) agrees to refer this report to the next meeting of Public Protection Committee on 

7 December 2021 for information. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

to approve the recommendations. 



5 
 

 
OPERATIONAL DELIVERY COMMITTEE 

18 November 2021 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 

 
 
 
SOUTH COLLEGE STREET - TRAFFIC REGULATION ORDERS - OPE/21/271 
 

8. The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Officer – Operations and 

Protective Services, which considered objections and comments received during the 
statutory consultation period with respect to two proposed Traffic Regulation Orders 

(TROs) associated with the South College Street Junction Improvements (Phase 1) 
Project. 

 
The report recommended:- 

that the Committee –  

(a) acknowledge the objections received as a result of the public advertisements for 
the proposed Traffic Regulation Orders; 

(b) approve “The Aberdeen City Council (South College Street Area, Aberdeen) 
(Controlled Parking) Order 202_” be made prior to completion of the new “South 
College Street Junction Improvements (Phase 1)” road layout, relevant to that 

section of South College Street between its junctions with Palmerston Place and 
Queen Elizabeth Bridge roundabout, and be brought into effect when the 

construction is complete; and 
(c) approve “The Aberdeen City Council (Off-Street Car Parks, Aberdeen) 

(Amendment) Order 202_” be made prior to completion of the new “South College 

Street Junction Improvements (Phase 1)” road layout, relevant to that section of 
South College Street between its junctions with Palmerston Place and Queen 

Elizabeth Bridge roundabout, and be brought into effect when the construction is 
complete. 

 

Members asked a number of questions in relation to the TRO’s and it was noted that the 
operation of the car park would be kept under review following the implementation of the 

project and should an issue exist of unauthorised parking in private residential bays, 
there would be a couple of potential options that could be explored with the 
residents/building factor. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

to approve the recommendations.   
 
 

 
CLUSTER RISK REGISTER AND ASSURANCE MAP REPORTING - CUS/21/277 

 
9. The Committee had before it a report by the Director of Customer Services, which 

presented the Cluster Risk Registers and Assurance Maps in accordance with 



6 
 

 
OPERATIONAL DELIVERY COMMITTEE 

18 November 2021 
 
 

 

 
 
 

Operational Delivery Committee Terms of Reference to provide assurance that risks 

were being managed effectively within each Cluster. 
 
The report recommended:- 

that the Committee note the Cluster Risk Registers, Cluster Assurance Maps and 
Cluster Risks Grouped by Category set out in Appendices A, B and C. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

(i) to note that the Chief Officer – Integrated Children’s and Family Services, would 

provide a written response to members in relation to the education demographic 
demand and why the number was set at 12; and 

(ii) to otherwise approve the recommendation.   
- Councillor Philip Bell, Convener  

 

 
 

 


